AND CHEMICAL
CORPORATION

CHEMICAL DIVISIONS

FOOD MACHINERY

161 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

FMC NAMES ROSE TO EUROPEAN POST

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

NEW YORK, NEW fORK: Effective August lst, 1958, .William B, Rose Has been
named European Technical Representative for the Chemical Divisions of

Food Machinery and Chemical Corporation in Geneva, replacing Dr. Charles P,
Roberts, who had held the position for the past three years. Dr. Roberts
is being transferred to headquarters in New York, and will continue to be
concerned with coordinating the European with the domestic activities of
FMC's Chemical Divisions,

Before his present appointment, Mr, Rose was Director of Research and

_Development for the Westvaco Chlor-Alkali Division., His association with

FMC began in 1935, and includes experience in a variety of research and
development positions,

Dr. Emil Ott, Vice President for Research and Development, Chemical Divisions,
in announcing these changes, stated that the work of Dr, Roberts and Mr. Rose
will continue and expand the cooperation between FMC's Chemical Divisions and

European firms in the chemical industry,



Iy, Williem B.Rose. .
European Technical Reprm
;s chinery & Chemical
rporation (USA)
40. rue du Rhbne
' Geneva (Switzerland)

our ref,924/lv
your ref,VBRI1pw

Dear Mr. R%se,

I an extremoly sorry not to be a‘bla
to welcome you and Dr.0tt in Milan on Oct, 13,

b  In fact, during the week of Ocb.12 to 16 I shall

attend at the Wiesbaden Congress, where I shall
give a conference (plenar Vor*brag). |

I do hope that Dy, 0th will be able
0 £ind another opportunity of coming to lMilang
,them I shall be very glad to meet him, =

Tith my kindest rogards,

G. Naﬁa
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FOOD MACHINERY § 40, RUE DU NHONE
AND CHEMICAL GENEVA, SWITZERLAND

12 August 1959

EUROPEAN TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE (Type d 13 Augus t159 )

CHEMICAL DIVISIONS

Prof. Guilio Natta

Istituto di Chimica Industriale del
Politecnico,

Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32
Milano, ITtaly

Dear Prof. Natta,

Dr. Emil Ott, our Vice President for Research
and Development in New York City, is planning a short
business trip over to Europe in October of this year,
for generally talking new developments in Europe and
America of potential mutual interest. He is particu-
larly looking forward to seeing you,if you could give us
an appoiritment for this purpose. I am presently developing
an itinerary for his trip and would like to know 1f we
could call on on Tuesday 13 October at 3 PM, Perhaps
you and Mrs. Natta could also be our guest for dinner
that evening.

Dr. Ott asked that I pass on his best regards.
We will look forward with anticipation to your advice
regarding confirmation of the proposed appointment, and
to seeing you in due course.
Regards,

Sincerely rs,

L] U=

William B. Rose

Frtew tredde
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September 16, 1958

‘ - ¥r, W,B. Rose
A I o - Tood lMachinery &
‘ SN , Chemical Corp,,

e . 6, gue de la Corraterie

qu/ | | ,, ‘Geneva, Switzerlend,
A Q] fun

Dear Mr. Rose,
-

~ as I am quite unware whether ilr, Ott
and Mr, Cain have alrcady left the States coming to Eu=
rope, I am sending you herewith two letters I have
addressed to them, I wovld very appreciate it if yo&
will give them to Mr. Cain and Mr. O0tt before their
leaving to lilan, I wish my cover could reach you
‘before.

Awaiting the pleasure of meeting you
in the occasion of your visit to Milan, I send you ny
best thanks and regards.

Sincere 21y yaurq,

?rof, G Natta



September 16, 1958

Deaxr MNr,Cain,

‘ b please excuse my delay in writing to you, but this year I
made my vacations more pnblo'ﬁéeg than the precegéh{ years, and I ’haveg

"been back to Milan only in these daya.

I was very glad to be informed that you and Mr.0tt w;l.ll come to
Milan next week. Mrs.Natte and I will be in Milan from September 23 1111
25, and will appreciate very mich to meet Mrs.Cain and you and %o,have
both you our guest for lunch or dinner, Mrs.Natta is walling the pleasure
of meeting Mrs.0din. |

Looking forward to seeing lMrs.Cain and you, I send you my kindest

personal regards.

Very sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta



September 16, 1958

Mr.E,0tt

Dear lr.Ott,

' please excuse my delay in writingjto you, but this year I made
' my vacations more prolonged than the peecedent years, and I have been back
to Milan only in these days.

I was very glad to be informed that you and Mr.Cain will come to Iftilan
next ﬁeek. Mrs.Natta and I will be in Milan from September 23 till 25 and
will appreciate very much to meet Mrs,0tt and you and to have both you our
guests for lunch or dinner., Mrs.Natia is waiting the pleasure of meeting lMrs,0tt.

Looking forward,to seeing Mrs.0tt and you, I send you my kindest persmnal

Tegards,

Very sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta



Copia di lettera scritte a mano dal Prqf. Natta.-

Dear Mr. Rose,

v—’/_-

Your letter of 20 AUgust was sent back to me from
Milan in Champoluc, where I am spending a month of full vacations
in our country house. Excuse me the delay in my answer.
In the first weeks of september I will still pass the most of
the time in Champoluf%, but in the two last weeks of September
I will be in Milan.
Mrs. Natta and I will be very glad to meet Mrs. Ottolenghi and
Chain and M¥X Messrs. Ott. amzk and Chain in Milan the 25 september.
Please sent my best regards to Mr. Ottolenghi and Chain and inform
them that we are looking forward to meet them in Italy.
With the best regarda.
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CORPORATION

16t EAST 42ND STREET

February 16: 1956 NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

Professor Giullo Natta
Director
Polytechnliec Institute

‘ Piazza Leonard da Vinci 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

I am making a very brief business trip to
Europe with Mr. Henry S. Winnicki,
Director of Engineering and Development
of FMC, and will be Jjoined in Europe
by Dr. Charles P. Roberts, European
A Technlical Representative of FMC Chemical
Divisions stationed in Geneva., We
plan to be in Milan Saturday morning,
March 10th and I would very much llke
to have a short meeting with you. We
are planning to fly to Paris that
afternoon. In the event that you are
not avallable perhaps we could see
Dr. Pino. If this proves feasilble,
@ perhaps you could drop me a brief note
: here and also forward a copy care of
Dr. Roberts, 6, Rue De La Corraterie,
Geneva, Switzerland. Naturally, 1 will
get iIn touch with you by telephone to
complete the arrangements.

I was delighted to learn that you will be
participating in the Polymer Program of
the Gordon Research Conferences this
summer. Perhaps you would like me to
give you some additional background of
these meetings.

I am looking forward very much to the
opportunity of visiting with you.

Sincerely your52£;7 ‘

~ .

BEmlil Ottt
Vice Pregsident



P.S.

Due to an oversight, I was not able
to inform you earlier of my change
in connection. The enclosed

news release will give you some
information.

EO.
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February 22, 1956

f?ﬂﬁl_

Dr.Emi§ Ott,'Vice President
Adrinistrotives Offices

. Chewical Divisilons

Food Machinery and Chemical Cop]
161 East 42nd Street

NEW YORK 17, NY,, U.8,¢

Dear Ir.Ctt,

EN

Thenk yoa for your very «iund leller of febrgary 16, I
shall be very slad to meet you during your Lr*y to Furope, but on
Mayrceh % end 19 T shell oo 14 Jone, Lec°ahe I must attend to =2 wmeeting
of the "Accademis Veuicnclke del Lincel", o0 I am a zember. Ny address
in Ram& will te: C.liatta, Via Leliotti bon 2, Boms. T aight snticie

roaY¥e ny depesrture Ivom Gome, =od freveliling in the night, come back
o J:Lan on Sundny morning Mardh 171, susut =21 5.00 a.m. Therefore I

. 3
shall Ye lad o see yjoa, if possible, on Sundey 11 a2t ny kome (Via
Mario ragano 54, Tlrna). b%e hud

Prof, 2iyo nen boin awndneved profeamor of Induetrial Orga-
nic Chegistry at the Univeraity oi Piq?, tuty, every week from sunday
to tuesday he couwss to our Institute ir lisn. therstore, <rof,Pino
will be ver, gleod to umed&t you, if y-u wiil sisy in ¥ilsn untill Sundsy
Wareh 11, »t lessell 770 p

e

I a2 L1700 your Letisy yﬂuw COnLT

and Chemicel Corporastion”™ snd I
in courection vith fercales ;gw.ur CO.

clion with "food Machinery
to kndw if youw 3¢ no more

Awaiting the pleasure ox uweeting jou, L send you my best
regarda,

Sinearely Jours,

Giulic Tlistta



Mop. 3¢ (Ediz. 1955)

2 non assume alcuna responsabl-
" seguenza del servizio telegrafico.
Le ore si co!ﬁr]o sul meridiano corrispondente al tempo medio s
dell’Europa Centrale. . Bollo
Nei 1elegrammi impressi @ ¢ = wamani, il primo numero di
i dopo il nome del lutlago di arigin; 32 1 © temeeemgr | ke i
il secondo quello delle parole, gli U KR : ufiicio
Pel lec‘&g’iﬁ' ;mﬂ& 17 113 (presentazione. 436 ‘ k235 .
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| ~S——

Bowa, 1966° - [stitute Poligr.fico delly Statv, P. Y
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Pel circuito N, _____ . Ppresentazione, W Tl
DESTINAZIONE PROVENIENZA NUM. | PAROLE | DATA DELLA PRESENTAZIONE /Qvfa eiTrﬁnéam&
— “ e@uﬂr d'ulfic g
Giorno ¢ mese Ore e minuti
| SNk

Lowa, 19553 ~ Istituto Poligrafco dello Stato, P. Vi




Dear Dr. Ott.

. i/'\"hwn\_f"‘/ e

ESPRESSO

ERRTZE=D TR

March 8, 1956

/
N /’;u bb* -
Dr.E.Ott

¢/o Dr.Roberts
6, Tue de la Corraterie
GENEYV A - Switzerlanmd

Fodlowing up my telegram, I inform you
that I succeeded in defering my engegements? The-
refore, I shall see you on Saturday 10 in the morning
or better, in-the—afternoon, or on Sundey 11;7elter
ke dinner, S K
Prof,Pino will be in Milan also on Sundsy 11,
in the morning. |

Looking forwatd to seeing you in Milan, I
gend you my best personal regards. |

Very sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta
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161 EABT 42ND STRERT

February 28, 1956 NEW YORK 17, N. Y,

Professor Giullo Natta
Director

Polytechnic Institute
Plazza Leonard da Vinci 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

Thanks ever so much for your letter of .
February 22, 1956. It just reached me before

my departure for Europe. I am delighted

to learn that you would be willing to recelve

us for a visit Sunday morning, March 1llth,

at your home. I am trylng to rearrange our
schedule so that we could be in Milano on
Saturday night instead of Friday night. I

will communicate with you from Europe to

make a deflnite date.

Please convey to Professor Pino my congratulations
on his new position at the University of Pisa.

If Professor Pino would also be avallable,
naturally, we will be very happy to see him.

In connection with your inquiry on my present
connection, please be advised that I am now
entirely with Food Machinery and Chemical Corp.
and have severed completely my connections with
Hercules Powder Company. However, my relations
wlth Hercules are very friendly.

Looking forward to meeting with you again, I

remain
Sincerely yours /,/f”

Emil Ott
Vice President
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ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
CHEMICAL DIVISIONS

FOOD MACHINERY

AND CHEMICAL
CORPORATION

February 20, 1956 5 FisT eawo sthey

Professor Glulio Natta
Director
Polytechnic Institute
Plazza Leonard da Vinel 32
Milano, Italy
Dear Professor Natta:
Due to an oversight, the attached
press release was not enclosed in my
letter to you of February 16, 1956,

Sincerely yours,

B L2

Emil Ott



NEWS RELEASE

From Sales Promotion & Publicity Mgr.
Telephone MUrray Hill 7-7400

CHEMICAL DIVISIONS

FOOD MACHINERY

AND CHEMICAL
CORPORATION

161 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

EMIL OTT TO HEAD
FMC CHEMICALS RESEARCH

FOR RELEASE THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 1955
(Art of Ott attached)

New York, N.Y., November 17: Dr. Emil Ott has been appointed Director
of Gentral Chemical Research and a Vice-President of Food Machinery and
Chemical Corporation's Chemical Divisions, Mr. Ernest Hart, Executive
Vice-President of PMC announced today. Dr. Ott will at present be located
in the executive offices of the Chemical Divisions in New JYork City ¢
pending completion of a multimillion dollar Research Center for the

. Chemical Divisions near Princeton, New Jersey. The new Center will
concentrate on long-range research projects in organics, polymers, plastics,
tracer techniques, high temperaturs and high pressure processes and other
areas of potential interest to the six operating Chemical Divisions.

Bnil Ott is one of the country's leading authorities in industrial
chemistry., Por the past 16 years he has been Director of Research with the
Hercules Powder Company., Born in Zurich, Switzerland, he received his
D. Sc. degree there in 1927, and came to the United States in the same year.
He has been a naturalized citigzen since 1937. Following development work
with the Stauffer Chemical Company in 1927, Dr. Ott‘ was on the chemistry
faculty of Johns Hopkins University from 1928 until 1933, when he joined
the Hercules Powder Company.



He has served in the American Chemical Society in various capacities,
being a member of the Board of Directors from 1948 through 1950. He also
has been active in many other technical organizations, including the
Gordon Research Conferences where he has served as chairman of the
management committee. Dr. Ott is a Director of the Industrial Research
Institute, a Fellow of the Physical Society and of the New York Academy
of Sciences, and a past president of the Association of Research Directors.
Internatiornally, he has represented the United States at meetings of the
International Union of Chemistry, the Food and Agricultural organization
of the United Nations, The Society of Chemical Industry (England) and

the Societe de Chimie Industrielle (France).



Sede, 16 Ottobre 1956.

Preg.mo Signore
Ing. Piero Giustiniani,
Sede.

e p.c. sigg. prof. Natta; ¢/
ing. De Varda,

Mi telefona da Ginevra il dr. Roberts, Rappresentante della Food Machinery

in Europa, che il dr. Seaton, Vice Presidente della Food Machinery ci vi-
siterebbe il 6 Dicembre.

Inoltre, il 13 Novembre il dr. Johnson, Direttore delle Ricerche della Food
Machinery a Niagara Falls, visiterebbe l'ing. Maveri a proposito di insetticidi.

' [Lto: Orsoni f
Or/sl,

Sede, 15 Ottobre 1956.

Preg.mo Signore . de
Ing. Piero Giustiniani,

3
Sede.

ovo Laboratorio centrale di ricerche 2

viando un nw .
%g % , N.J St:la:::po di questo Laboratorio & state assunto ;i:u un anmn
fa n:;r::;d;m.omcnw era Capo delle ricerche di Hercules Powder.
]

q v

opzione di 10 mesi.

OI/SIQ
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October 5, 1956\

f
Mr, Emil O%t, Vice President
Food ilacghinery Corporation
Central hesearch Laboratory
Chemical Divisions
161 Zast 4@nd Slreet
NEW YORK 17 - N. Y., = U.S,A,

I just received the beautiful horns from Texas, that are
arrived perfectly, They let me remmmber =1l the kindnesses receivad
during my steying in Houston, I sm sending you again my deepest thanks
and I beg you to convey my thenks also 1o ¥r,Cain, lr.lMares and to
other fine peolple of Petro Tex,

I hoped to meet you in Itely in September, when I haVe been
informed that people from Food !Machinery should have visited the llonte-
catini Company.

In tha field of butylene.polymerization, we have eschileved
remarkable prosresses during last wonths, poarticulerly in regard to
new end-uces, that seem to be veryiinterssting in the case of somés
kind of new polymers with molecular weight from 100,000 ¥ 400G, 200,
In ceririn cases, polybutene is better than polypropylense,

Probably, the people from rood ilachinery, that came to Italy
md that I & not see, had no opportunity to realize the potential pos-
sibility.of different kinds of polybutenes, neither lontecatini was die
sposed to give detailed information on this fiield, without a preliminar
agreeement.

In the veginning of 1957, the Ferrara comuercial plent for the
polypropylene production will start. The same plant will be able to po-
lymerise the butylsne and can dispose of a sufficient quantity of butene
to perfect the atudies on its end-uses,

Tha Montecatini Co. is quite sure of the va ue of their patents,
and therefore it may be more convenient for them to wait a commercial
production rather than to give licenses in the States at conditions
inadeguate to its imgortanfe.

/e



Octobee 5, 1956

I think that the butene availability from Petro Tex is interest~
ing for a large industrial pdoduction of polybutene, rather than for an
experimenial production. It isVmy opinion that it can be important for
the Food Machinery to be the first Company to produce polybutene in the
States, As for me, the settling of the prodblem given last month by Food
Machinery is wrong because it consider that the polybutene is &n a lower
position thak the Ziegler polythene, )

I am writing to you reservedly, and tbis letter explains only
my personal point of view.

With ny kindest personal regerds also to Mrs.Ottdend David,
I remain,

Very sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta
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June 20, 1956

Professor G. Natta

Hotel Plerre

6lst Street and 5th Avenue
New York, N.Y.

Dear Professor Natta:

Confirming the conversation which my secretary had with Mrs.
Natta on Monday, I wish to advise that we propose to meet
Mrs. Natta and yourself and Professor Pino at the Airport

in Boston at about 6 P.M. on Friday, June 29th. We will
travel in our Company plane which will be located at Wiggans
Airways Hangar, Logan Alrport, Boston.

I wish to advise also that we have made reservations for
Mrs. Natta and yourself and Professor Pino, as well as for
the members of our own party, for Friday and Saturday,
June 29th and 30th, at the Sheraton Brock Hotel, Nlagara
Falls, Ontario, Canada.

On Sunday morning arrangements will be made to drive your
party to the nearest airport where you can get a plane
for New London, New Hampshire.

If there is any way in which I can be of assistance, please
do not hesitate to call on me.

Very truly yours,

H. S. Winnicki
Director of Development
and Engineering

HSW:AM



; July 25,‘1956 1

k‘“*“
. Mr.H S. W1nniok1—
- Dir~ctor ef Dmanopmgnt ‘

and Tngins~ring - Chemical Div.

Food Machinony and- Chpmical Corp;

161 ™ast 42nd Str-»t

“i‘tmr.ﬂinnicki,“:f

i —, —

S W _hava benn sorry to Leat. Nﬁiﬂfork without having
_#5j 'kjsﬂid "goodbym" to- you and having uhankad you again for thm lo-
“ °“ 3Qvn1y trip to thn‘Niagarq Falla... , - '

S shell bever forawt the 1ov-1y time wa SP*nt t°ﬂ'*h‘r

—

:” %§an& tha kindnpss of you nll

R . Wh do hop- Very much,thatﬁyou will come to Italy and
"-f7wuﬂshall ba- vhry glad Yo takp you around your country and spent

' mmtmpmmywhmu

e T » Our trip to Tnxus was v-ry plaasant*and I visitad with
wh  foV~rY graat intnrnst th- Patro Tox plant, and I hav. informed Mr,
T"r;ﬂGiustiniani and Mr.Orseni of your dﬂhilability of conc-ntrut-d

— -~ —

With our dnnpnst thanks and bnst wishns, _

C -

vary sinénrnly yours,

|
|

\
o reYmEE 17 =Y = U.S.A
|
|

e i e e L H




Proféssor G. Natta, Statler Hotel, Boston, Mass

June 20, 1956

Professor G. Natta

Hotel Pierre

61st Street and 5th Avemue
New York, N.Y.

Dear Professor Natta:

Confirming the conversation which my secretary had with Mrs.
Ratta on Nonday, I wish to advise that we propose to meet
Mre. Natta and yourself and Professor Pino at the Airport

in Boston at about 6 P.M. on FPriday, June 29th. We will
travel in our Company plane which will be located at Wiggans
Alrways Hangar, Logan Airport, Boston.

I wish to advise also that we have made reservations for
Mrs. Natta and yourself and Professor Pino, as well as for
the members of ocur own party, for Friday and Saturday,
June 29th and 30th, at the Shereton Brock Hotel, Niagara
Falls, Ontarioc, Canada.

@
J[_L

m&mﬁyﬁ;mmawmumlumt:dﬂnym
party neares rport where you can get a plane
for New London, New Hamyshire. - .

If there i3 any way in which I can be of assistance, please
do not hesitate to call on me.

Very $ruly yours,
H. 8. ¥imnicki

Director of Development

HSW:AM
»
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May 24, 1956 New vorm ar v

Professor Giullo Natta
Director

Polytechnic Institute
Plazza Leonard de Vincli 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

Thanks ever so much for your letter of May 16,
1956, I look forward indeed to hearing more
about your plans., We sincerely hope to have
an opportunlity of having a good visit with
you in New York and in Princeton. I understand
that Dr. Giustinianil has planned a visit with
Food Machinery and Chemlcal Corporation during
hlis stay in New York. We of course would be
happy to have him vislt in Princeton also with
you and Mrs. Natta, or separately as may suilt
your convenience.

Looking forward to hearing further from you,
I remain in the meantime with best personal
regards to you and Mrs. Natta,
Sincerely yours,
W
Emil Ott
Vice President

.x//"

|
it A -



W, inil Ott, Vice President
Fomd .lacuinery and Chemical
Corporation

161 Bast 42ud Sireat

NEW YORK 17 a N, Y, = U,S.4,

Dear Dr,Ott,

you cnnuot imagine how Rosite and I have been jouched by
your great kindaness =2nd what a greatful reunsembrance we koep of the
lovely time we spent with you at the Niagars Fells and in Texas. We
have no wordz for thankiug you snough for evergything, we only hope
you will come goon to Ttnly and we shall do our baest o mcke you
feal at howe here, as we have benn in the Staks,

Last Saturday, as soon as I srrived in hWilan, I met Mr,Glu-
stinianl 2nd veferred o hiam about my visit to the Petrolex plant in
Houston and that you can dispose of concentrated butene-1, '

I have been also informed avout the improvements achleved Wy
YMontecatini in producing and leviiopina polybutene-~1, This polymer will
gurely find very interesting end-uses, because some oi-its propsriles
are different and better than those of polypropylgne,....

Phe interest of other American Companies is today comgletely
addressed to polypromylene and polystyrene, and Montecatini received
a great nuaber of requesis of licence principally for these products,

I think that you, owing to your availability of butene-1,
may be in a favourable position to start a polybutene-i1 production in
the United States. Though ilr, Giustindani and Ir,Orsoni are very busy
during these weeks and they have their vacationsafter August 4, you
ngy write to them proposing to meet them both as seon as possibie, I
think, however, it will be difficult for you to meet tham before the
and of August.

OQur best remerbrance to irs.O0tt and to David and our best
regards and thanks.

Your sincerely,

Giulio Natta



CHEMICAL DIVISIONS

FOOD MACHINERY

AND CHEMICAL
CORPORATION

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

May 8, 1956 161 EAST 42ND STREET

. Professor Giullo Natta
Director
Polytechnic Institute
Plazza Leonard de Vinci 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

During a discusslion with Professor Herman Mark

I learned that you and Mrs. Natta have firmed up
your travel plans to the extent that you are
planning to arrive in Idlewild Airport, New York,
on Friday, June 8. Please let me know if I can
in any way be of assistance to you to make your
visit over here most profitable and enjoyable.

I would be delighted to have lunch o er with
ou and Mrs. Natta on Frilday, June if this
should prove agreeablé To you. On the other hand,

I understand from Professor Mark that you might

. want to spend the weekend by yourselves in New
York since you leave on Sunday for the first
gordon Research Conference in New Hampshlre. I
am planning to attend with Mrs. Ott the Polymer
Conference, at which you are a featured speaker.
If 1t should be convenient to you and Mrs. Natta,
we would be happy to drive you to and from this
meeting.

We are now living in our new home in Princeton, N.J.,
(56 Greenhouse Drive - Telephone: _Princeton 1-0760)
and Mrs. Ott and I would like to have you 8 )
some time there. However, I am s8till working 1n the
New York Office at the above address until our new
laboratory is completed this summer. My telephone
number here at the office 1s MUrray Hill 7-7400.

.

I wish agaln to express my fhanks to you and Mrs. Natta
for a most enjoyable visit at your home in Milano.



Page 2.

If I remember correctly, you expressed an interest
in visiting our Petro-Tex facilities at Houston,
Texas. I would be most happy to make the necessary
arrangements for such a visit. To facilitate the
trip, we would plan to make use of our company
airplane for your convenience.

Please let me know in what way we might have the
pleasure of assisting you. My assoclates and T
look forward with a great deal of interest to
meeting with you again. In the meantime, with
best personal regards to you and Mrs. Natta,

Sincerely yours,
T -~ .

Wf« %

Emil Ott
Vice President



Mey 16, 1956
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Mr.Emil Ottf Vice President
Food Machin and Chemical
Corporation - Chemical Div,
161 East 42nd Street

NEW YORK 17 = N-Yo’ chvo

Bear Dr.0t%,

Meny thanks for your very kind letter of May 8, and
for your graciods invitation to visit Mrs,Ott and you at your
home, |

As I shall do my trip with Dr,Giustiniani, most pro-
bably I shall Ve veiy busy during the week before the Bordon Re-
search Conference on Organic Reactions., Therefore, 1 cannot till
bhow assure you td be able to see you on June 8,

I shall write to you again before my leaving or I shall
inform you-as soon as I arrive iy New York, ’

— ; . S
Mrg,.Natta joins me in sendins‘lbl;0tt%?nd you kindest
regards.

Very sincerely yours,

Giulio_Natte

s -



LFOOD MACHINERY
AND CHEMICAL = CHEMICAL DIVISIONS
CORPORATION |

161 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. ¥,

March 20, 1956

Professor Giulio Natta Director
Polytechnic Institute

.Plazza Leonard de Vinci 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natte

I returned to the United States today and
wish to let you know promptly how much we appreeilated
your kindness in arranging to see us at your home while
we were in Milan. It was indeed a privilege to meet you,
your most charming wife, and fine son.

.Please do not hesitate to call on us if we
vcan be of any assistance to you in supplying information
relating to the chemlcal industry in the United States.
Dr. Roberts is located only a few hours from Milan, and
‘I know he would be delighted to be of whatever help he
can.

- May I thank you once again for your gracious
‘ hospitality and I sincerely hope that I shall have the
pleasure of seeing you and your wife when you visit our
country.

,:Sincéreiy yours,

H. 8. Winnicki, Manager
Central Development Department

HSW:AM
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} § icu’" V i g l et e s et
v ? " .

el ¥E)f{~ Mr,Emil Ott, Vice President

Food Machinery and Chemical Corp.
Central Research Laboratory
Chenical Divisions
P.0.Box 8

PRINCETON - N.J. = U.S.A,

Dear Mr,Ott,

i was very glad to have seen you during your visit in
Milan, but I am really sorry 40 have missed the opportunity <o
see again you,‘Mrs. and Mr.Cail: during your £ollowing visit, when
I was away. |
I have been informed from Montecatini that any aventual new nego-
tation about polybutenq is delayed after the starting of the pilot
plant in Ferrara. | |
I confirm you, that I believe that thse buteno—1 can give, by polymeri-
zation, stime very interesting products, having visco-elastic properties
different from those of polypropylene. The stability of polybutene seems
to be higher than that of polypropylene,

The Patent Office of Montecatini has sent to you the copies of the
Italian patents I asked f01 you. These'copies differ a little from
those Belgian, because the last ones derive from the union of Ziegler's

and mine patents.

My wife joins to me in sending to Mrs, 0%t, to you and David the best
wishes for a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. '

with my best regards, I‘am,

Sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta
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CHEMICAL DIVISIONS

FOOD MACHINERY

AND CHEMICAL

CORPORATION

P. O. BOX 8
PRINCETON, N. J.

December 10, 1956

. Director
Polytechnic Institute
Pilazza Leonard da Vinci 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Sir:

We have read with Interest your scientific article published
in MODERN PLASTICS, December 1956, Vol. 34, No. 10, page 169, by
G. Natta, "Stereospecific Catalysis & Isotactic Polymers'.

We would appreciate receiving three (3) copies of the reprint.
A stamped envelope is enclosed for their transmittal.

Thank you kindly.
Encl: Stamped envelope
Very truly yours,

Karl Zapf Jr.



Decemher 20, 1956
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Mr. Kerl Zapf, Jr.

Food Mac‘}neiy and Chemical C,

Central Résoarch Laboratory
Chemical Divisions

P.0. Box, 8
P;ing!;gn, N.‘Jo ( U. s. A.)

Dear Mr. Zapf,

with reference to your letter of December 10, I wish
10 inform you that the article, appeared in Modern Plastics, Decem—~
ber issue, is a publication not authorized by myself, as it corres-
pond to a gartial_and incomplete translation of my paper published
in Angewandte Chémie. The translation in Modern Plastics includes
also some inexactenesses. 1 send you, under a separate cover,

& reprint of the paper appeared in}Angewandte Chemie.
With best regards.

Truly yours,

(Prof. G, Natta)

:;
i
]
!

!



COPY TO

FOOD MACHINERY AND CHEMICAL CORPORATION
CENTRAL RESEARCH LABORATORY
| R CHEMICAL DIVISIONS

| OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO Dr. Emil Ott

| FROM J. P. Alden

PRINCETON, N. J.

sUBJECT: ITALTAN PATENTS DATE November 12, 1956

The following Montecatini-Natta patents are not available at
U. 8. Patent Office, FMC Patent Department, New York Public
Library, and Research Information Service of New York City.

Will you please secure one copy of each of the following
Ttalian patents during your European trip:

526, 101 .. 535, 712
| " 557, 425 (f 4.

+

and others Dr. Natta might make available to you.

Y Sincerely,

R |
o LJ/L“1LMMA J. P. Alden

n 101 6M 7-56




FOOD MACHINERY -
AND CHEMICAL CHEMICAL DIiVISIONS 5°! ~ /L~
CORPORATION Py

181 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

October 31, 1956

Professor Giulio Natta, Director

Instituto Di Chimica Industrlale Del Politecnico
Piazza Leonardo Da Vineil, 32

Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

I feel very remlss in not answering your letter of August 29th
at a much earlier date. I had intended to write to you on many
occasions since receiving your letter and, at the same time, to
acknowledge for Dr. Ott your letter to him of August 29th. How-
ever, on each occasion, I decided to wailt a day or two expecting
always that I might have some specific news to convey to you con-
cerning our negotlations with Montecatini. As these things gen-
erally go, we have been in communication, but have not arrived
at a conclusion.

As you perhaps know, Dr. Orsoni was here in the United States a
few weeks ago and we had two discussions with him concerning the
possible polybutene license. After our discussions, Dr. Orsoni
returned to Milan and was to notify us of conclusions reached by
Montecatinl concerning counter proposals which we have made. We
are now awaiting a reply from Montecatini.

As Dr, Ott has already informed you, he will be in Paris during

the latter part of November and expects to see you there. In

the event that you will not attend the Paris meeting, he definitely
plans to come to Milan to see you. I only regret that my activi-
tles at the present time make 1t impossible for me to come to
Europe at the same time.

Both Mrs. Winnicki and I have recalled on several occasions the
delightful time we had on the trip we all took together to Niagara
Falls. We both hope that an opportunity will be afforded in the
near future when we might be able to see each other either in your
country or in my country.

Mrs. Winnicki joins me in sending warmest regards to Mrs. Natta
and yourself.

Sincerely yours,
W&,

H. S. Winnickl G
HSW: AM



Mr., Charles P, ROBERTS
6, rue de la Corraterie

GENEVE, Switzerland.

Dear Mr. Roberts,

“ Last Saturday, being not in Milan, your cable was
incompletely communicated to me, and I charged by telsphone the
Montecatini with replying to you.

Only today, I have roé& your cable and I learn with pleasure
that beside§ you and Mr, Cain, My, Ott and ir. Seaton will also
come to ui1afMonday. I shall de very glsd to meet you. Therefore,
I decided to come back to Milan from Paris Sunday, Rcvemhor 25, 80
' that I may see you in Milan on Monday. If you are fﬁo.,ll shall be
very pleased to have you, Mr. Ott, Mr. Cain and Mr, Sﬁaton to lunch
at my home. | ;

Awaiting the pleasure to meet you, I send you my best regards.
Sincerely yours,

( G. Natta )
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INDICAZIONT S " L& OF. e omevinosur mer i, corrispondente al tempq

D'URGENZA | Ricevutodt . 19 ore. . dell'Enropa Centrale,

Nei telegrammi impressi a caratteri romani, il prilre., ;
dopo il nome del luogp di origine raprresentq quello de,

-y : il' secondo-quello dellfJparole, &l aleri la data e I'orq -';
Pel circuito N. _Z_U H LQH presentazione, ﬁ . i

Qualifica DESTINAZIONE PROVENIENZA

~NUM,_ | PAR DATA DELLA PRESENTAZH)

Giorno e mese

Ore e mt

036 WOV 17 u;:aé

AN

\‘;.‘ (TT’(“JAll‘u,j SDATON £BL 1 WILL BE 1IN L HANO 25 JOVELEER ARG OWOULD LIKE

TCOSEE YCU STOP IF COMVEIILNT TO vy FLEASE 0APLE 1ADIGATIILG SUITARL
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FOOD MACHINERY

AND CHEMICAL
CORPORATION

P. O. BOX 8
PRINCETON, N. J.

November 13, 1956

ATR MATIL

Professor Giulio Natta, Director

. Istituto Di Chimica Industriale Del Politecnico
Piazza Leonardo Da Vinci 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

Thanks ever so much for your letter of November 7, 1956.
I look forward to seelng you on November 22,and 2ﬁ in Paris.
I will be staying at the Hotel Plaza Athenee,

Mr., Gordon Cain of Petro-Tex will also be in Paris at the
same time and probably Dr. Roberts will get there on Saturday,
November 24 so we can all have a very nice meeting with you.

We are planning to leave for Milano to be there probably from

November 26 on. We hope of course, to see you and Mrs. Natta

again in Milano and we are also planning some contacts with
‘ Montecatini,

Looking forward with pleasure to seeing you and your family
again, I remain with best greetings,

Sincerely yours,

LY
Emil Ott,
Eo/Mc Vice President
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CENTRAL RESEARCH LAHOWATOR
CHEMICAL DIVISIONS

FOCOD MACHINERY

AND CHEMICAL
CORPORATION

P. O, BOX 8
PRINCETON, N. J.

October 29, 1956

Professor Glulio Natta, Director

Istituto Di Chimica Industriale Del Polltecnico
Piazza Leonardo Da Vinci 32

Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

As mentioned in my letter of October 15, I am sending you
herewith a copy of the French version of the talk to be
given by Max Y. Seaton and myself in Paris on November 23.

I find that I shall have only one week in Europe. Tenta-
tively, my plans are to fly to Switzerland to be with my
family the weekend of November 17 and 18; to spend November
19 in Geneva, and go on from there to Paris; to be 1n Paris
from the 19th or 20th until the 23rd for the talk; to de-
part for New York on November 24 or 25.

Is it at all possible to see you in Paris any time between
November 19 and 23?2 If not, I should like to make plans to
see you in Milano some time before the talk. Therefore, I
would very much appreciate hearing from you by return mail
so that further arrangements might be made.

With kindest regards to you and Mrs. Natta from all of us,

I remain
Sincerely yours,
E:%AiL- At
Eo/Mc | Emil ott, J 7). &
Encl. Vice President

Dictated but not read.
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e - )543 “ November T, 1956

Mr.Emil Ott, Vice President

Food Machinery and Chemical Corp.
Central Research Iaboratory
Chemica Divisions

P, 0, Box 8

PRINCETON, N.J., U.8.A,

Dear Mr,O0tt,

I received your letter of October 29, and I thank
you for sending to me the lecture you will present in Paris
on Novcmber 23.

I fcresu I shall arrive to Paris only on Novem ber 23,
because I shall give a lLecture on November 24. I hope to be able
program to attend tho ‘Bympoaium on grafted pol.ymors "? Probably,

I shall stay at the Lotti Hotel, rue de Cast&slionv.”

I am very sok¥y not to b blo t0 be in Paris from
November 19 to 23, but I shall be very glad to meet you if you
may come to Milan before. ‘

My wife and myself are looking forward to seeing you
again. '

With best personal wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta
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CENTRAL RESEARCH LABORATORY———<

CHEMICAL DIVISIONS

FOOD MACHINERY

AND CHEMICAL
CORPORATION

P. O, BOX 3
PRINCETON, N. J.

October 15, 1956

Professor Giulio Natta, Director

Istituto D1 Chimlica Industriale Del Politecnico
Plazza Leonardo Da Vinci 32,

Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

Thank you very much for your letter of October 5, 1956. I
am delighted to learn that the Texas horns have arrived in
good conditlion. A photostatic copy of your letter has been
forwarded to Mr, Mares and Mr. Cain of Petro-Tex so that
they know of your pleasure in receiving the 'small' Texas
souvenir.

Mr. Mares was visiting with me at our new laboratory in
Princeton last Friday. As you may recall, Petro-Tex has a
large research group stationed at our Princeton Laboratory.
They are now able to continue the research effort with in-

' creased vigor. Mr. Mares and I discussed your letter and
we exchanged rememberances about the wonderful visit we had
with you and Mrs. Natta in Houston.

Petro-Tex and Food Machinery and Chemlical Corporation have
been in contact with Montecatinl, as you know, and I hope
indeed that a mutually satisfactory contract can soon be
arranged.

I am sorry that I was not able to be in Milano after your

return to Italy. As you can well imagine, I have been ex-
tremely busy with the start up of our new laboratory. How-
ever, as we have discussed earlier, I will be in Paris to give a



Prof. Natta | October 15, 1956

/ ‘
talk at the mee%ing of the SOcié%e de Chimie Industrielle on
November 23. If I remember correctly, you are likewlse plan-
ning to be at the meeting and give a talk during the same week.
Hence I look forward with pleasure to the possibllity of meet-
ing with you in Paris. If not, I certainly will make 1t a
polnt to come to Milano for a visit. My program 18 not worked
out as yet in any detall, but I know that I will only be able
to make a brief visit to Europe in November.

Incidentally, the title of the talk 1s, "thanges internationaux
dans Ie domaine de la recherche et de la realisation
industrielles,” by Emil Ott et Max Y. Seaton. I will forward
you a copy in the French version for your convenience, in the
near future.

I was very much interested to learn from your kind letter, of

the great progress which you have made in the butylene polymer-
isation field. I thank you very much for the personal informa

tion which you have glven me. '

Looking forward to meeting with you again in November, 1f not
sooner, I remain, in the meantime, with best person&l regards
in which my wife and David join me to you and Mrs. Natta,

Very sincerely yours,
bl

~

; , , Emil Ott
Eo/Mc . " Vice President



FOOD MACHINERY

AND CHEMICAL CHEMICAL DIVISIONS
CORPORATION

161 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

August 2%, 1956

£

Professor G. Natta | [
Instituto di Chemica Industriale tﬁ“

‘del Politecnlco | f
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci 32

Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta

- I was delighted to receive your letter of July 25th and was ex- -

tremely sorry that Previous commitments made 1t impossible for
me to say "Good Bye" when you left New York.

We are appreciative of your informing Drs. Giustinianl and

Orsonl of our Petro-Tex operations and the availability of
butene-1 at that location. Dr. Prutton, our Executive Vice-
President of the Chemical Divisions, recently wrote a letter
to Dr. Giustiniani outlining our interest 1n cooperating in
the polybutene development and suggesting further discussions
when Dr. Giustiniani comes to the United States in-September.
In the event that Dr. Giustinlani does not come to America,
Dr. Prutton proposed that he,or someone else, come to Italy
for such discussions. :

I am enclosing a brief outline of our raw materials at Houston

and a Government publication describing the process, operations,
plant, and costs which was prepared at the time the Government
sold its rubber plants., You may find this of interest.

We sincerely hope that you and Mrs. Natta have had time to re-
cuperate from your strenuous U.S. trip. Mrs. Winnlckli joins
me in sending our warmest regards to you and Mrs. Natta and
hope that we shall have an opportunity to enjoy your pleasant
company in the near future. -

'Very sincerely yours,

o : 24'2 | | | ’ » Ry
W - . H. S. Winnleki
: ' Director of Engineering

and Development

HSW:AM



August 29, 1956
"/,(/\.’\/*

iy, H. S, Winnicki

Director of Englneering and Delop.
Chemical Divisdons

Food Machinery and Chemical Copp.
161 Eest 42nd Street

NEW YORK 17~ NY,- U,S,A.

!
M
Dear Mr,Wiinicki, - d

J
Many thenks for your kind letter of August 20, and
for the information qﬂd the publication you veryfkindly sent
to me, |
I have been informed that Mr, Giustiniani received the
letter froun your Dr,Prutton, of the Chemical Division, and I have
the imgression that he will consider with interest the possibility
of an eventual agreement with your Company in the field of polybu-
tene-1, As Mr,CGiustingeni will not be able to come to the States
next months, I believe it would be better that someone ffom your
Company come to Milen,

. Last days we%remembered many times Mrs, Winnicki and you,
end Mrs. and ir,O0tt, because we saw the very successful film Mra.
Netta took during our wonderful trip round the Niagara Falls. Mrs.
Winnicki and you are extremely photogenic in the scene on the ter-
race of the Hotell | |

Mrs.Natte and myself do hope to have sdon‘fae pleasure to
see you in lilan, and in the meantime we éend you bofh'our best wishes |

. Your sincerely,

Giunlio Natts




MEMO ON PETRO-TEX CHEMICAL CORPORATION

The Petro-Tex Chemical Corporation is owned equally by the Food
Machinery and Chemical Corporation and Tennessee Gas Transmis-
sion Company. Food Machinery's chemical activities are well
known to Montecatini. The Tennessee Gas Transmission Company
is the largest natural gas transmission company in the world.
They transport over a billion cublc feet of natural gas a day.
In addition, they have substantial production of natural gas,
liquid hydrocarbons and crude oil. This connection with Ten-
nessee Gas gives Petro-Tex and FMC an excellent basic position
for any enterprises that use light hydrocarbons as the raw ma-
terial.

When the U.S. Government sold the synthetic rubber plants last
year, Petro-Tex bought the Houston butadiene plant. This was
the second largest butadiene plant in the country. It has a
rated capaclty of 90,000 tons of butadiene a year. Minor mod-
ifications at the plant since it was purchased have increased
its capacity to 120,000 tons of butadiene a year.

Attached is a U.S. Government brochure describing the Petro-Tex
butadiene plant as it was when it was purchased from the Govern-
ment. Briefly, the steps in the operation of the present plant
are to buy butylene-containing stream from oil refineries.

These are purified to produce concentrated normal butylene. The
concentrated normal butylene 1is dehydrogenated to butadiene,
which is purified and sold.

The nature of the butylene purification process at Petro-Tex is
such as to be particularly advantageous for the production of
comparatively pure butylene-l. The feedstock for the Petro-Tex
butylene purification system is a refinery stream with the fol-
lowing typical composition:

Propane 5.0%
Isobutane 31.0%
Isobutylene 14.5%
" Butylene-1 10.5%
Butadiene .1
N-Butane 15.5%
Butylene-2 20.0%
Pentane 3.4%
Total 100.0%

As the first step, this stream 1s fractionated. Some of the nor-
mal butane and the components boiling lower than normal butane go
overhead. The normal butane and butylene-2 go out the bottom.
The overhead stream containing butylene-l goes through a cold
acld polymerization plant in which the i1sobutylene 1s polymerized
and removed. This isobutylene removal is not entirely complete.
The product will usually contain about 2% isobutylene. The



butylene-~l in the stream from the acid polymerization plant is
removed by extractive distillation using furfural as a solvent.

For butadiene production, it is sufficient if we produce a
butylene concentrate containing more than 80% normal butylene.
However, if necessary at relatively little added expense, we
could produce a stream of the following composition:

Dsbutane 0.0%
IXNbutylene 1.3%
Butylene-1 80.0%
Butadiene 0.2%
N-butane 6.5%
Butylene-2 12.0%

Total 100.0%

We now have about 120,000 tons a year of butylene-l. The cost
of a stream of the above composition would be about 4¢ per pound
of contained normal butylene-l. Further purification if neces-
sary should not be expensive.

We have an expansion under way now. This will result in increas-
ing our butadiene capacity to 200,000 tons a year. We will also
produce a substantial part of our butylene by dehydrogenation of
normal butane. As a result of this expansion, the amount of
butylene-1l we will have available will be increased to about
200,000 tons a year.
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CENTRAL RESEARCH LABORATORY
CHEMICAL DIVISIONS 7

) ‘5 1
FOOD MACHINERY W

§ AND CHEMICAL ¥ \
CORPORATION

P. O. BOX 8
PRINCETON, N. J.

August 10, 1956

Professor Guilio Natta
Director

Polytechnic Institute
Piazza Leonard de Vinei 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Nattae:

It was very good to receive your prompt letter of July 25,
1956. Although you did not say, I assume that you and Mrs. Natta
had a very good trip back to Mileno. My wife, David and I enjoyed
very much the time we could spend together with you and Mrs. Natta,
and we are happy to know that your American visit turned out so
enjoyably for you.

I am very gled that you were able to see Mr. Gilustiniani so
promptly and could tell him about your visit at the Petro-Tex Plant
in Houston. A letter has been prepared with the needed information

’ for Giustiniani, and it is scheduled to be mailed early next week.
I hope that suitable arrangements will materialize soon which will
permit future rapid developments in polybutene-l.

We indeed look forward to a visit in Milano before too long
and in the meantime send you and Mrs. Natta our best greetings from
the Ott family.

Sincerely yours,

Emil Ottt
Vice President

EO:RM
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| gggust 29, 1956

do

Mr, Emil Ott, Vice President
Cantral Research Laboratory
Chemical Divisions

Food Macuhinery and Chemicel Copp.
161 East 42nd Street

NZW YORK 17 = N, Y.~ U.S, A,

Dear lir.Ott,

Many thanks for your very kind letter of August 10.
In the last few dnys we have had the opysortunity to remember
you yoar wife and Devid, and Mrs. and iir.Winnicki, ina special
way, beaaﬁse we and our friends have seen ad admired many times
the very éucceséful £ilwu Rosita took during our wonderful irip
round the Niagara ralls,

Last week I saw Mr.Giustinianiy whe told me that he
received a letter from your Company. I have the impression that
he will consider favourable the possibiiity of an agresment with
your Company in the field of polybutene-1. As it wikl not be pos—
sible for Mr.Giustiuieni to gome to the States, I believe that it
would be advisable for your Company to seud someone to Milan,

‘ We do hope to have soon the pleasure to see you in Italy.

Mrs.Natta jJoins me in sending Mrs.Ott and you our best wishes,
Tours sincerely,

Giullo Nadta



FAIRFIELD CHEMICAL DIVISION

1701 PATAPSCO AVENUE
P. O. BOX 1816
BALTIMORE 3, MD.

TELEPHONE:
CURTIS 7-6400

July 31, 1956

Professor Giulio Natta
Politechnico Institute
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor and Mrs. Natta:

You will find enclosed several photos
taken during our recent tour of Niagara Falls. Admittedly, the
photography is far from professional, but I thought that you might
enjoy several of them at least.

I enjoyed very much traveling in your
company. It was very interesting and entertaining.

1 hope that you both experienced a very
pleasant trip to Bermuda and Texas and also to your home in Italy.

Very truly yours,

|
RMN:mb
\

Enc.

TRADE MARK
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August 29, 1956

Jor
Mr.,Roger M,Nagel

-Food lhachinery and Chemiczal Corp.
Fairfield Chemical Division

1701 Patapsco Avenue

P.0.Box 1616

BALTIMORE 3, MD., U.S.A.

Dear Mr,Iagel,

Many thanks for your very kind letter of July!31‘
and for the photos taken dufing.our tour of N;agara Falls,
Mrs.Natta and nmyself have appreciated very mycg your kindhess
in sending them to us, | | '

Hoping to have the opportunity to wmeet you agein

irn Itely or iu the States, we send you cur best regerds.
Very sincerely yours,

Giulio Nstte



= peaf‘Mi;Marea,"

‘ u”klndneas and Ior the lovely time we spent with you 1n Texas‘

"_'"horns" Whlch wi;l be very ornamental for our home.Q.

“‘mplant in qoupton ang - to e informed about VOur uosqibllity to 3 '“7%» 
~ dispose of great quantlty of concentrated buTene-1 B

o .
[

B ' i
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”Mrs Natta and myself enjoyed very much fo have made your acquain-

. Mrs Mares in Italy..Our De§t regardu to - xru.ﬁarcs and yeu.,%*

- My, Jbseph R Mares . '
.~ PETRO TEX Chemical Corporation
~ P.O.Box 2584 S

: HOUSTON 1 - Texas - U S A.

| wish tc thank you and lrs. Mhres for all your

tance.»

We are very greatful for the lovely‘grcsent of fhe

T ‘have beea very inuerested 1n v1sit1ng your ouuadlane

WP do hope to have soon the pleasure to see Jou and L

 Very sincerely yours, -
. Ciudiic Natts o

P S.:~ As I do nos re mmm er . tac neme ﬂnd t%e adAruqs oi the'guopla~”j,p
of CGoodyear Nﬂlaa I met during uy visit to the G.R. S, plant;
please convey. Ny hest tncrk te them, 01 bend to me their

’ ’address.~ : B B T
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January 11, 1957

AIR MAIL

Professor Giulio Natta, Director

Istituto Di Chimica Industriale Del Politecnlco
. Plazza Leonardo Da Vinecl, 32 . ;

Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

Thanks ever so much for your letter of December 19, 1956. I
certainly enjoyed my stay wlth you and your famlly in Mllano
last November. Dorothy and David were very happy to get the
first-hand report about my visit with you.

We have received from Montecatini the copies of the requested
Itallan patents for which you kindly made the necessary
arrangements. Thank you very much.

I imagine that Montecatinl is making excellent progress in
the pilot plant work on polybutene. We certalnly willl be in-
‘ terested in the story when they are ready to discuss the

. matter. It is very interesting that the stability of poly-
butene appears to be higher than of polypropylene. Since
polypropylene appears to be less stable to oxldation than
polyethylene, how do you rate polybutene relative to poly-
ethylene? I assume the stability yeu are referring to is
oxidatlon stablllty under exposure to light? Does poly-
butene also requlire an oxldation inhibltor in your opinion?

Best regards from the Ott famlly to you and your famlly.
Sincerely your ) — -

el
Emil 0Ott,

Eo/Mc Vice President



